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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Minnesota United Soccer Stadium FILE #: 16-057-512
APPLICANT: MUSC Holdings, LLC HEARING DATE: July 28, 2016
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Variance (Planning Commission Review)

LOCATION: 400 Snelling Avenue North, north side of St. Anthony between Snelling and
Pascal

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 342923320003, Section 34 Township 29 Range 23 Subject

to Highway 392 and with easements in Document 1356037, and except the north 697

38/100 feet of part south of University Avenue, the west 820 35/100 feet of part of west 1/2

of southwest 1/4 northerly of St Anthony Avenue and east of Snelling Avenue in Section 34
Township 29 Range 23

PLANNING DISTRICT: 13 ' PRESENT ZONING: T4
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.202(b), §61.601, §66.331(d), and §66.342(b) (3)

STAFF REPORT DATE: July 21, 2016 BY: Kady Dadlez
DATE RECEIVED: July 14, 2016 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: September 12, 2016

Flo® N O

PURPOSE: Variance of minimum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for a soccer stadium (1.0 FAR
required; 0.19 FAR proposed), and variance to allow surface parking on a separate lot that
may not be shared with another use.

PARCEL SIZE: The development site for the soccer stadium project is approximately 17
acres in size, including a temporary parking lot proposed west of the stadium. Site area for
this development includes a vacant parcel (9.8 acres) owned by the Metropolitan Council
(formerly the site of a Metro Transit “bus barn”) and an additional adjacent parcel
(approximately 7 acres) north and east of the Metropolitan Council parcel which is owned by
RK Midway LLC (owner of the Midway Shopping Center).

EXISTING LAND USE: The soccer stadium development site is part of the larger 34.4 acre
Snelling-Midway Redevelopment Site and includes the Midway Shopping Center and the
vacant “bus barn” parcel. The shopping center is a mixed commercial use and occupies the
northern portion of the property. The vacant site of the former Metro Transit “bus barn”
occupies most of the southern portion of the Snelling Midway site, with the exception of an
approximately five-acre surface parking lot, immediately east of the Metro Transit property.
This property is owned by RK Midway, the shopping center owner. The subject property is
bordered by two major arterial roads, Snelling Avenue on the west and University Avenue
on the north. The southern side of the area is bordered by St. Anthony Avenue, a
westbound frontage road to Interstate 94. The eastern side is bordered by Pascal Street.

SURROUNDING LAND USE:
North: A variety of commercial uses along University Avenue (T2 north side, T4 south side).
East: Big box retail uses in a T4 district.

South: Interstate 1-94, one and two family residential uses in an RT1 district and a variety of
commercial uses along Snelling Avenue in a B3 district south of 1-94.

West: A variety of commercial uses in a T3 district along Snelling and residential uses in an
RM2 district.

ZONING CODE CITATION: Pursuant to §61.202(b) the Planning Commission may act as
the Board of Zoning Appeals and grant variances from the regulations of the code related to
site plan approval when considered by the Planning Commission. The Planning
Commission shall grant variances in accordance with the findings for variance per §61.601.
§66.331(d) requires a minimum FAR of 1.0 in light rail station areas in T4 districts.




Zoning Committee Staff Report
ZF #16-057-512
Page 2 of 4

§66.342(b)(3) regulates the placement of surface parking and states that a surface parking
may be located on a separate lot provided that surface parking is not permitted as the
principal use of a lot unless it is shared among muitiple businesses or uses.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The Metropolitan Council’s 10 acre “bus barn” property at the
Snelling-Midway site was announced in October, 2015, as the preferred location for a new
Major League Soccer stadium by the Minnesota United FC. The balance of the superblock,
bounded by 1-94, Snelling and University Avenues, and Pascal Street, is owned by RK
Midway and contains the Midway Shopping Center and several smaller commercial
buildings. RK Midway indicated its intention to work with Minnesota United FC on a master
plan for redevelopment of the entire superblock. S9Architecture from New York City was
hired as the master plan designer and Populous from Kansas City was hired as the stadium
architecture firm. The stadium site plan is the first phase of the master plan redevelopment.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: The Union Park District Council had not
provided a recommendation on the variance application at the time the staff report was
written.

H. FINDINGS:

1. The applicant proposes to construct a 20,000 seat Major League Soccer (MLS) stadium
which will be home to the Minnesota United MLS soccer team, along with streets, open
spaces, and two surface parking lots. A permanent surface parking lot with about 116
spaces is proposed at the southeast corner of the project site. A temporary surface
parking lot with about 220 spaces is proposed west stadium along Snelling Avenue. The
stadium will have retail space associated with team merchandising. In addition to
stadium food service, the stadium may include a craft brewer with taproom. The soccer
stadium development site will occupy the southern half of the Snelling-Midway
Redevelopment Site. This site is included in the Snelling-Midway Redevelopment Site
Master Plan and will be designated T4M (Master Plan) upon approval of the master plan
by the City Council.

Stadium: The applicant states that floor area ratio is not a useful measure for the
stadium due to the open air nature of the structure. When calculating the floor area ratio
only the enclosed area is used; the open air portion of the stadium above the soccer
pitch is excluded from the calculation. The floor area ratio calculation views the stadium
structure like a donut with a large hole in the center. The stadium architect calculated
the floor area ratio as follows: 108,570/555850 = 0.195 (108,570 square feet of enclosed
space on the main concourse, club, and suite levels divided by 555,850 square feet of
lot area, 12.76 acres).

Parking Lot: The applicant states that the proposed surface parking lot at the southeast
corner of the site will serve the stadium and the retail space associated with team
merchandising. The ultimate programming for the lot is not known, other than for use
during stadium events. They add that shared use of the surface lot is logical. However,
their programming design is not far enough along to include other uses in the stadium
that might share the use. Further, future arrangements may be made to allow uses =
developed in subsequent phases of the Snelling-Midway master plan redevelopment to
share the parking in the surface lot.

2. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the Snelling-Midway master plan,
stadium site plan, and zoning clarification amendment at its meeting on July 8, 2016
after conducting a public hearing on these items on June 10, 2016. The staff report for
the stadium site plan was prepared in early June. As project plans developed, staff
subsequently identified the need for variance of the minimum floor area ratio
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b)

d)

requirement for the stadium and a variance of the Traditional Neighborhood standards
regarding location of a surface parking facility associated with the stadium use. As
noted, in §61.202(b) the Planning Commission may act as the Board of Zoning Appeals
and grant variances. Since the variances needed were not identified and a subject of
the Planning Commission public hearing on June 10, 2016, a separate public hearing for
the variances is required.

Section §61.601 states that the Planning Commission shall have the power to grant
variances from the strict enforcement of the provisions of this code upon a finding that:

The variances are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.
This finding is met. The variances are in keeping with the general purpose and intent of
the zoning code.

Stadium: The concept of floor area ratio is a way of addressing the intensity of use of
property. Applying the concept of floor area ratio is not a useful measurement in the
case of an open air stadium. By its nature, the stadium has limited enclosed area for
calculation of floor area ratio but is nonetheless a robust structure regarding massing
and intensity of use which is the desired objective of the master plan for this area.
Parking Lot: The proposed parking lot at the southeast corner of the site is the only
surface lot in the master plan. It will serve the stadium and the retail space associated
with team merchandising. The applicant states that it is logical for there to be shared
use of the lot in the future and anticipates discussions to that end once the programming
design is finalized. However, the programming design is not far enough along at this
stage; hence the need for the variance at this time.

The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. The
proposed stadium and surface parking lot at the southeast corner of the site are included
in the Snelling-Midway Redevelopment Site Master Plan and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan, including the Snelling Station Area Plan.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provisions; that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provisions. Economic considerations alone do not constitute
practical difficulties. This finding is met. The proposed stadium development and off-
street parking lot are reasonable uses of the property.

Stadium: The uniqueness of the stadium structure makes compliance impractical. The
floor area ratio calculation for an open air stadium leaves out much of the area of the
stadium since it is not covered, making it difficult to achieve the minimum1.0 FAR. The
minimum floor area ratio requirement in the Traditional Neighborhood district relates to
achieving a traditional urban form. The proposed stadium is a unique structure with a
design that presents practical difficulties in meeting the provision.

Parking Lot: The programming design for the stadium is not as far along as the structural
design. The applicant believes that shared use of the surface parking lot is logical and
anticipates the lot will be shared in the future. A variance is needed at this time to allow
construction plans to proceed.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created
by the landowner. This finding is met. The stadium, future mixed use developments,
and introduction of public streets and open space anticipated with the master plan for
the area, and the uniquely large site adjacent to a freeway, present unique challenges
for the redevelopment of the site that are circumstance not created by the landowner.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located. This finding is met.
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Stadium: The master plan for this area and the proposed zoning amendment for outdoor
sports and entertainment, if approved by the City Council, permit an outdoor sports
stadium on the property.

Parking Lot: A surface parking facility at this site is a permitted use in the T4 zoning
district where the property is located. The requested variances will not permit any use
that is not allowed in the zoning district.

The variances will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding
is met. The variances will allow the urban village envisioned in the Snelling Station Area
Plan and the vision for the Snelling-Midway Redevelopment Site Master Plan to
proceed.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of
the variance of minimum floor area ratio for a soccer stadium (1.0 FAR required 0.19 FAR
proposed), and variance to allow surface parking on a separate lot that may not be shared
with another use, subject to the following additional conditions:

1.

2.

Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial
compliance with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application.

The surface parking lot at the southeast corner of the site shall become a shared use
facility as programming design for the stadium is finalized and/or subsequent phases of
the master plan development proceed.
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FILENAME:_MLSStadium2 ~ Aerial
|:| Subject Parcels

APPLICATION TYPE: PC-Variance
FILE #: 16 512 DATE:_7/14/2016
PLANNING DISTRICT:_13

ZONING PANEL:_14

Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic Development and Ramsey County
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